



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 11844/2023 & CM APPLs. 21202/2025 & 21203/2025**
PREM KUTIR CGHSPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sandeep Kumar, Adv.
versus

REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIESRespondent
Through: Ms. Rima Rao and Ms. Palak Sharma,
Adv.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER
% 09.04.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 21203/2025 (for exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CM APPLs. 21202/2025 in W.P.(C)-11844/2023

3. The present application has been filed by the Petitioner- Prem Kutir Cooperative Group Housing Society under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking issuance of direction to the Respondent- Registrar of Cooperative Societies to direct the Ex. Deputy Registrar Mr. B.S. Thakur to handover the record to the Society.

4. The Petitioner is seeking further reliefs considering the fact that fresh summons have been issued by the Registrar of Cooperative Societies appointing a new Inspection Officer.

5. The prayer in the present petition is for the present Registrar of Cooperative Societies to adjudicate the matter and hand over the records.



6. Issue notice. Let the office of Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Id. Counsel for the Respondent accept notice.
7. List for considering on 7th May, 2025 *i.e.*, the date already fixed.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

APRIL 9, 2025
dj/ck